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PPA MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR

NO.

018

- 2025

TO

SUBJECT

The Port Manager, PMO NCR North
Manila North Harbor Port, Inc. (MNHPI)
Cargo Owners/Brokers/Shipping Lines

Port Users
Others Concerned

PHILIPPINE

PORTS g\
AUTHORITY '

E2Z7

Approved 10 New Tariff Items, 20% Increase in Cargo Handling
Tariffs and Passenger Terminal Fee, and Increase in Porterage
Rates, Parking Fees and Storage Charges at the Manila North

Harbor

Pursuant to the following Board Resolutions, the PPA Board approved the ten (10) new
tariff items, the twenty percent (20%) increase in cargo handling tariffs and passenger
terminal fees, as well as the increase in porterage rates, parking fees, and storage
charges at the Manila North Harbor, as presented below:

Board

Resolution No. Subject Effectivity
3412 10 New Tariff Items for Manila North Harbor Port, Inc. (MNHPI) January 1, 2026
Tariff ltems Rates (PHP) Basis (subject to
1. Reefer Charges publication in a
Plug-in/Plug-out Fee (for two newspaper of
(2) moves) _general
20-footer 95.00 Per box circulation at
40-footer 221.00 Per box Iea§t 30 days
Minimum of three (3) hours REQE t9 _the
20-footer 447.00 Per box pllRGiy)
40-footer 1,040.00 Per box
Per hour (in excess of minimum)
20-footer 99.00 Per box
40-footer 231.00 Per box
2. Administrative Fee 128.00 | Per transaction
3. Warehousing 27.00 Per revenue
ton/day (in
addition to
prevailing PPA
approved
storage charges
for the Manila
North Harbor
4. Pier Lighting (Night 97.00 Per hour
Operations)
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5. Equipment Rental
(On-board Service)

Plus 25% of
the prevailing
equipment
rental/hire
rates
(minimum of 4
hours,
inclusive of

operator/no
mobilization
charges)
6. Public Holiday Fee 1,085.00 Per hour (per
gang)
7. Container Re-Positioning 6,500.00 Per trip
8. Penalty for Vessels without 1,5568.00 | Per lift of man
cell-guides cage (without
cell guides
under deck)
9. Penalty for Late Submission of 368.00 | Per document
Documentation (per shipping
line-discharge
and loading
documents)
10. Container Late Arrival Penalty
Loaded
20-footer 3,100.00 Per box
40-footer 6,200.00 Per box
Empty
20-footer 2,220.00 Per box
40-footer 4,443.00 Per box
3413
20% Increase in Cargo Handling Charges for
MNHPI
First Tranche — 10% Increase January 1, 2026
(subject to
publication in a
newspaper of
general
circulation at
least 30 days
prior to the
effectivity of the
first tranche)
Second Tranche — 10% Increase July 1, 2026
3414 January 1, 2026
20% Increase in Passenger Terminal Fee at the (subject to
Manila North Harbor publication in a
newspaper of
general
circulation at
least 30 days
prior to the
effectivity)
3415

Increase in Porterage Rates at the Manila North Harbor

Distance | Porterage Rates |

January 1, 2026
(subject to
publication in a
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] (PHP) newspaper of
Up to 200 meters distance cirgli;zg\l =
Sma'll (up to 10kgs) 11.00 Per p!ece (Bast30 Hays
Medium (up to 25kgs) 17.00 Per piece prior to the
Large (up to 50kgs) 23.00 Per piece effectivity)
Up to 201 to 350 meters distance
Small (up to 10kgs) 23.00 Per piece
Medium (up to 25kgs) 29.00 Per piece
Large (up to 50kgs) 40.00 Per piece
Up to 351 to 500 meters distance
Small (up to 10kgs) 40.00 Per piece
Medium (up to 25kgs) 46.00 Per piece
Large (up to 50kgs) 64.00 Per piece
3416 January 1, 2026
Increase in Parking Fees at the Manila North Harbor (subject to
Vehicles Parking Fee publication in a
(PHP) newspaper of
Light Vehicles / Taxis (Per Car per Hour) general
First 2 hours 4500 | circulation at
Succeeding Hours 30.00 Iea§t 3t0 ?:ys
Lost Ticket 150.00 ’;'f'f‘;'ctﬁmy‘)g
Trucks / Haulers (Per Truck per Hour)
First 6 hours 15.00
7% Hour 45.00
Succeeding Hours 30.00
Lost Ticket 150.00
3417 Alignment of Domestic Storage Fees at the Manila North Harbor January 1, 2026
with the Current Rates of Other Domestic Ports (subject to
Storage publication in a
Type Charges newspaper of
Manila North general
Harbor circulation at
(PHP) least 30 days
Containerized prior to the
10-footer 63.45 effectivity)
20-footer 180.50
35-footer 314.90
40-footer 360.95
Non-Containerized
Per Ton 5.65

Accordingly, the Commercial Services Department shall issue the revised cargo handling
tariff schedule for the Manila North Harbor, reflecting the new tariff items and approved
rate increases.

For strict compliance and guidance.

N

JAY DANIEL R. SANTIAGO
General Mianager Zz

Published in the Daily Tribune Novarber 30, 2025
Fffectivity Date January 1, 2026 Page 3 of 3



